time in 25 years, refuses to obey the order by creation of some technical 

ground, attempted to stall such transfer, wasting the time of this Court 

and, therefore, money from the public exchequer. This is deplorable 

conduct on the part of the applicant. We impose a cost of Rs.25,000 

(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) on the applicant and dismiss the OA. 

The cost shall be paid to the respondents within a period of one month.  

( P.K. Basu )               ( V. Ajay Kumar ) 
Member (A)                                         Member (J) 

Rakesh